

S232582

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

STEVE RYAN,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

MITCHELL ROSENFELD, et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER AN ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE NO. A145465

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE
LAWYERS**

JON B. EISENBERG, PRESIDENT (SBN 88278)
AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE:
MARGARET A. GRIGNON, CHAIR (No. 76621)
ROBIN MEADOW (No. 51126)
ROBERT M. GERSTEIN (No. 35941)
DENNIS A. FISCHER (No. 37906)
ROBIN B. JOHANSEN (No. 79084)
LAURIE J. HEPLER (No. 160884)
MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (No. 143551)
ORLY DEGANI (No. 177741)
REX HEINKE (No. 66163)

DEGANI LAW OFFICES

ORLY DEGANI (SBN 177741)
12400 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 400
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025
TELEPHONE: (424) 704-8700
FACSIMILE: (424) 704-8744
EMAIL: ORLY@DEGANIAPPEALS.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	11
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	13
INTRODUCTION	13
ARGUMENT	15
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That Denial Of A Section 663 Motion To Vacate A Judgment Is An Independently Appealable Post-Judgment Order Under Section 904.1, Subdivision (a)(2).	15
B. The Cases Cited In The Answer Brief On The Merits To Suggest Inconsistency In This Court’s Decisions Involved Other Types Of Motions To Vacate, Not Motions Made Under Section 663.	19
C. According To A Long Line Of Decisions By This Court, The General Rule That Denial Of A Motion To Vacate A Judgment Is Not Appealable Is A Court-Made Limitation On Section 904.1, Subdivision (a)(2), Which Only Applies To Some <i>Non-Statutory</i> Motions, And Expressly Does <i>Not</i> Apply to Section 663 Motions.	23
D. The Statutory Limitations On Section 663 Motions Minimize the Concerns Underlying The General Rule Making Denial Of A Motion To Vacate A Judgment Non-Appealable.	27

E. <i>Clemmer</i> Misapplied The General Rule To Denial Of A Section 663 Motion And Caused Unnecessary Confusion.	31
F. As A Policy Matter, No Justification Exists For Treating The Denial Of A Section 663 Motion To Vacate A Judgment Differently Than The Denial Of A JNOV Motion, Which Is Appealable.....	37
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247	37
<i>311 South Spring St. Co. v. Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1009	25
<i>Alpers v. Bliss</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 565	21, 22, 23
<i>Am. Mach. & Foundry Co. v. Pitchess</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 490	32
<i>Andreoli v. Hodge</i> (1925) 71 Cal.App. 762	32
<i>Aries Dev. Co. v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 534	30
<i>Baird v. Smith</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 408	25
<i>Bond v. United R.Rs. of San Francisco</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 270	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brun v. Bailey</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 641	35
<i>California Delta Farms, Inc. v. Chinese Am. Farms, Inc.</i> (1927) 201 Cal. 201	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Eassa</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 684	26
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 515	36
<i>City of Long Beach v. Crocker Nat'l Bank</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1114	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Glair</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 813	33, 35

<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condon v. Donohue</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 749	13, 17, 20, 37
<i>Conservatorship of Harvey</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 646	33
<i>Conservatorship of McQueen</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 602	11
<i>Cope v. Cope</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 218	24
<i>County of Alameda v. Carleson</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 730	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Soto</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 483	26
<i>County of Ventura v. Tillett</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 105	26
<i>Dahlberg v. Girsch</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 324	22
<i>Domarad v. Fisher & Burke, Inc.</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 543	32
<i>Douglas v. Westfall</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 107	32
<i>Estate of Baker</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 578	25, 28
<i>Estate of Barton</i> (1937) 20 Cal.App.2d 648	32
<i>Estate of Corcofingas</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 517	18
<i>Estate of O’Dea</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 637	18, 33
<i>Eureka & T.R. Co. v. McGrath</i> (1887) 74 Cal. 49	27
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Jones</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 5	33

<i>Forman v. Knapp Press</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 200	<i>passim</i>
<i>Funk v. Campbell</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 250	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallup v. Bd. of Trs.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1571	35
<i>Garibotti v. Hinkle</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 470	30, 31, 38
<i>Generale Bank Nederland v. Eyes of the Beholder Ltd.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1384	32
<i>Gittelson v. Gandolfo</i> (1927) 85 Cal.App. 320	32
<i>Goyhinech v. Goyhinech</i> (1889) 80 Cal. 409	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hagge v. Drew</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 368	19
<i>Harper v. Hildreth</i> (1893) 99 Cal. 205	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1336	22, 30, 31, 37
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	19
<i>Howard v. Lufkin</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 297	33, 35, 36
<i>Iacovitti v. Fardin</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 348	32
<i>In re Yoder</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 699	24
<i>Jade K. v. Viguri</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1459	32
<i>Jones v. Clover</i> (1937) 24 Cal.App.2d 210	22
<i>Kalenian v. Insen</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 569	33

<i>Kent v. Williams</i> (1905) 146 Cal. 3	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kramer v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 159	33
<i>Kurwa v. Kislinger</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1097	11
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Indus.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	24
<i>Lamb v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 1007	23
<i>Linstead v. Superior Court of Mendocino County</i> (1936) 17 Cal.App.2d 9	33
<i>Lippman v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1630	35
<i>Luckenbach v. Laer</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 395	25
<i>Mardesich v. C.J. Hendry Co.</i> (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 567	30, 38
<i>Marriage of Brockman</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1035	26
<i>Marriage of Goodarzirad</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1020	26
<i>Marriage of Simmons</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 833	33
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 595	33
<i>Mayor & Common Council of San Jose v. Fulton</i> (1873) 45 Cal. 316	25
<i>McKenna v. Elliott & Horne Co.</i> (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 551	32
<i>Modoc Co-Op. Ass'n v. Porter</i> (1909) 11 Cal.App. 270	32
<i>Neufeld v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1471	35

<i>Norager v. Nakamura</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1817	35
<i>Palmese v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 600	33
<i>Patch v. Miller</i> (1899) 125 Cal. 240	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Rader</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1569	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>People v. Totari</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 876	26, 28, 29
<i>Pignaz v. Burnett</i> (1897) 119 Cal. 157	25
<i>Pitino-Capasso Fruit Co. v. Hillside Packing Co.</i> (1928) 90 Cal.App. 191	32
<i>Plaza Hollister Ltd. P'ship v. County of San Benito</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1	22, 29
<i>Polk v. Polk</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 763	32
<i>Potter v. Pigg</i> (1917) 35 Cal.App. 707	32
<i>Rahmel v. Lenhdorff</i> (1904) 142 Cal. 681	17
<i>Residents for Adequate Water v. Redwood Valley Cnty. Water Dist.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1801	26
<i>Rooney v. Vermont Inv. Corp.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 351	24
<i>Rounds v. Dippolito</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 59	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Land Improvement Co. v. City of Berkeley</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 840	36
<i>Shisler v. Sanfer Sports Cars, Inc.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1	19, 32

<i>Silberg v. California Life Ins. Co.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 452	38
<i>Simac Design, Inc. v. Alciati</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 146	30, 38
<i>Socol v. King</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 292	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Willett</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 387	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Spellens v. Spellens</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 210	24
<i>Spotton v. Superior Court</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 719	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatman v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 62	38
<i>Taylor v. Darling</i> (1912) 19 Cal.App. 232	32
<i>Title Ins. & Trust Co. v. California Dev. Co.</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 484	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tripp v. Santa Rosa St. R. Co.</i> (1886) 69 Cal. 631	20, 21, 22
<i>Tunis v. Barrow</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 1069	32
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15	38
<i>Westervelt v. McCullough</i> (1923) 64 Cal.App. 362	32
<i>Winslow v. Harold G. Ferguson Corp.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 274	13, 24, 26
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	25

Statutes:

47 U.S.C. § 230 22
Code Civ. Proc., § 473a 26
Code Civ. Proc., § 473.5 26
Code Civ. Proc., § 663a *passim*
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1 *passim*
Code Civ. Proc., § 473 26, 32, 33
Code Civ. Proc., § 663 *passim*
Code Civ. Proc., § 963 *passim*
Prob. Code, § 1240 18

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 11

Other:

6 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (2d ed. 1971) 19
9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (4th ed. 1997) 26
9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) 34

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, the California Academy of Appellate Lawyers respectfully requests leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief regarding the issue as to which the Court granted review: “Is the denial of a motion to vacate the judgment under Code of Civil Procedure section 663 separately appealable?” (Order, Apr. 27, 2016.)
